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JUDGES OF THE TENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

Name

Lewis, Robert E.
Cotteral, John H.
Phillips, Orie L.
McDermott, George T.
Bratton, Sam G.
Williams, Robert 1.
Huxman, Walter A,
Murrah, Alfred P.
Pickett, John C.
Lewis, David T.
Breitenstein, Jean S.
Hill, Delmas C.
Seth, Oliver
Hickey, John J.

Holloway, William J., Jr.

McWilliams, Robert H.
Barrett, James E.
Doyle, William E.
McKay, Monroe G.
Logan, James K.
Seymour, Stephanie K.
Moore, John P.
Anderson, Stephen H.
Tacha, Deanell Reece
Baldock, Bobby R.
Brorby, Wade

Ebel, David M.

Colorado
Oklahoma
New Mexico
Kansas
New Mexico
Oklahoma
Kansas
Oklahoma
Wyoming
Utah
Colorado
Kansas

New Mexico
Wyoming
Oklahoma
Colorado
Wyoming
Colorado
Utah
Kansas
Oklahoma
Colorado
Utah
Kansas
New Mexico
Wyoming
Colorado

451

Years
of

Service

1921-1940
1928-1933
1929-1574
1929-1937
1933-1963
1937-1939
1939-1964
1940-1975
1949-1983
1956-1983
1957-1986
1961-1989
1962~
1566-1970
1968~
1970-
1971-
1971-1986
1977-
1977-
1979-
1985-
1985-
1985-
1985-
1988-
1988-

President
Making
Appointment

Harding
Coolidge
Hoover
Hoaover
F.Roosevelt
F.Roosevelt
F.Roosevelt
F Roosevelt
Truman
Eisenhower
Eisenhower
Kennedy
Kennedy
Johnson
Johnson
Nixon
Nixon
Nixon
Carter
Carter
Carter
Reagan
Reagan
Reagan
Reagan

Reagan
Reagan
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TABLE OF SUCCESSION

CHIEF JUDGES

1929-40 Robert E. Lewis
1940-56 Orie L, Phillips

1956-59 Sam G. Bratton

1959-70 Alfred P. Murrah
1970-77 David T. Lewis

1977-84 Oliver Seth

1984- William ]. Helleway, ]Jr.
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1929-32

TABLE OF SUCCESSION

JUDGES

Lewis, Robert E., Chief Judge, trans. from 8th Jud. Cir. upon creation of 10th Jud. Cir. by
Act of Feb. 28, 1929

Cotteral, John H., trans. from 8th Jud. Cir. upon creation of 10th Jud. Cir. by Act of Feb.
28, 1929

Phillips, Orie L., appointed Apr. 29, 1929, in accordance with provisions of Act of Feb. 28,
1929

McDermott, George T., appointed Apr. 30, 1929, in accordance with provisiens of Act of
Feb. 28, 1929

1933-36

Lewis, Robert E., Chief Judge

Cotteral, John H., to Apr. 22, 1933 (death)

Phillips, Orie L.

McDermott, George T.

Bratton, Sam G., appointed June 1, 1933; vice Cotteral

1937-38

1939

1940

Lewis, Robert E., Chief Judge

Phillips, Orie L.

McDermott, George T., to Jan. 19, 1937 (death)

Bratton, Sam G,

Williams, Robert L., appointed Apr, 21, 1937; vice McDermott

Lewis, Robert E., Chief Judge

Phillips, Orie L.

Bratton, Sam G.

Williams, Robert L., to March 31, 1939 {senior status)
Huxman, Walter A., appointed May 23, 1939; vice Williams

Lewis, Robert E., Chief Judge to June 1, 1940 {senior status)
Phillips, Crie L., assumed Chief Judgeship, June 1, 1940
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1940 (cont’d)

Bratton, Sam G.
Huxman, Walter A.
Murrah, Alfred P., appointed Sept. 4, 1940; vice Lewis

1941-49

Phillips, Orie L., Chief Judge

Bratton, Sam G.

Huxman, Walter A.

Murrah, Alfred P.

Pickett, John C., appointed Oct. 13, 1949; new position

1950-56

Phillips, Orie L., Chief Judge to Jan. 1, 1956 (senior status)
Bratton, Sam G., assumed Chief Judgeship, Jan. 1, 1956
Huxman, Walter A.

Murrah, Alfred P.

Pickett, Johr C.

Lewis, David T., appointed June 5, 1956; vice Phillips

1957

Bratton, Sam G., Chief Judge

Huxman, Walter A., to Apr. 1, 1957 (senior status)

Murrah, Alfred P.

Pickett, John C.

Lewis, David T.

Breitenstein, Jean S, appointed June 27, 1957; vice Iuxman

1958-59

Bratton, Sam G., Chief Judge. Relinquished Chief Judgeship Aug 5, 1959, in accordance
with Public Law 85-593

Murrah, Alfred P., assumed Chief Judgeship, Aug. 6, 1959

Pickett, John C.

Lewis, David T.

Breitenstein, Jean S.
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1960-61

Murrah, Alfred P., Chief Judge

Bratton, Sam G., to Mar. 1, 1961 {senior status)
Pickett, John C.

Lewis, David T.

1962-65

Breitenstein, Jean S.
Hill, Delmas C, appointed Sept. 22, 1961; new position

Murrah, Alfred P., Chief Judge
Pickett, John C.

Lewis, David T.

Breitenstein, Jean S.

Hill, Delmas C.

Seth, Oliver, appointed June 20, 1962; vice Bratton

1966

1967-68

1969-70

Murrah, Alfred P., Chief Judge

Pickett, John C., to Jan. 1, 1966 (senior status)
Lewis, David T.

Breitenstein, Jean S.

Hill, Delmas C.

Seth, Oliver

Hickey, John J., appointed June 9, 1966; vice Pickett

Murrah, Alfred P., Chief Judge

Lewis, David T.

Breitenstein, Jean S.

Hill, Delmas C.

Seth, Oliver

Hickey, John J.

Holloway, William J., Jr,, appointed Sept. 16, 1968; new position

Murrah, Alfred P.,, Chief Judge to May 1, 1970 (senior status)
Lewis, David T., assumed Chief Judgeship, May 1, 1970
Breitenstein, Jean S., to July 31, 1970 (senior status)

Hill, Delmas C.
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1969-70 (cont'd)

Seth, Oliver

Hickey, John ], to Sept. 22, 1970 (death)

Holloway, William ]., Jr.

McWilliams, Robert H., appointed Oct. 14, 1970; vice Breitenstein

1971-76

1977

Lewis, David T., Chief Judge

Hill, Delmas C.

Seth, Cliver

Holloway, William J., Jr.

McWilliams, Robert H,

Barrett, James E., appoinled Apr. 23, 1971; vice Hickey
Doyle, William E., appainted Apr. 26, 1971; vice Murrah

Lewis, David T., Chief Judge, to Dec. 3, 1977 (senior status)
Hill, Delmas C,, to Apr. 1, 1977 {senior status)

Seth, Oliver, assumed Chief Judgeship, Dec. 3, 1977
Holloway, William J., Jr.

McWilliams, Robert H.

Barrett, James E.

Doyle, William E.

McKay, Monroe G., appointed Dec. 1, 1977; vice Lewis
Logan, James K., appointed Dec. 16, 1977; vice Hill

1978-79

1980-83

Seth, Oliver, Chief Judge

Holloway, William J., Jr.

McWilliams, Robert H.

Barrett, James E.

Doyle, William E.

McKay, Monroe G.

Logan, James K.

Seymour, Stephanie K., appointed Nov. 2, 1979; new position

Seth, Oliver, Chief Judge
Holloway, William: J., Ir.
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1980-83 (cont’d)

1934

1985

McWilliams, Robert H.
Barrett, James E.
Doyle, William E.
McKay, Menroe G.
Logan, James K.
Seymour, Stephanie K.

Seth, Oliver, Chief Judge, to Sept. 15, 1984 (senior status Dec. 25, 1984)
Holloway, William J., Jr., assumed Chief Judgeship, Sept. 15, 1984
McWilliams, Robert H., to Aug. 31, 1984 (senior status)

Barrett, James E.

Doyle, William E., to Dec. 28, 1984 (senior status)

McKay, Monroe G.

Logan, James K.

Seymour, Stephanie K.

Holloway, William ]., Jr., Chief Judge

Barrett, James E.

McKay, Monroe G.

Logan, James K.

Seymour, Stephanie K.

Moore, John P., appointed May 10, 1985; vice McWilliams
Anderson, Stephen H., appeinted Oct. 16, 1985; new position
Tacha, Deanell Reece, appointed Dec. 16, 1985; new posilion
Baldock, Bobby R., appointed Dec. 17, 1985; vice Seth

1986-87

Holloway, William ]., Jr., Chief Judge

Barrett, James E., to Apr. 8, 1987 (senior status)
McKay, Monroe G.

Logan, James K.

Seymour, Stephanie K.

Mocre, John P.

Anderson, Stephen H.

Tacha, Deanell Reece

Baldock, Bobby R.

457



Appendices

1988~

Holloway, William J., Jr., Chief Judge

McKay, Monroe G.

Logan, James K,

Seymour, Stephanie K.

Moore, John P.

Anderson, Stephen H.

Tacha, Deanell Reece

Baldock, Bobby R.

Brorby, Wade, appointed Feb. 17, 1988; vice Barrett
Ebel, David M., appointed Apr. 20, 1988; vice Doyle
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BIOGRAPHY

ANDERSON, Stephen H. — U.S. Cir. Judge, 1985—

b. Salt Lake City, Utah, Jan. 12, 1932. Sen of Byron D. and Nan Anderson; student, E. Oregon
Coll. of Ed., LaGrande, Ore., 1949-51; Brigham Young U., 1955-56; U. Utah, 1957-60; LL.B., Utah
Coll. of Law, 1960; law rev. editor-in-chief; Order of Coif; Phi Kappa Phi; m. Shirlee Gehring,
Sept. 1, 1965; children—daughter Julie Anderson Spilinek, stepson Fred Anderson. Admitted
to Utah bar 1960; trial atty., Tax Div., U.S. Dept. of Justice, 1960-64; assoc. and later pinr., mem.
exec. com., firm of Ray, Quinney & Nebeker, 1964-85. Served with AUS, 1953-55. Mem. Utah
State (Pres. 1983-84, commr., 1978-84), Salt Lake Co. (Pres., 1977-78, exec. com., 1972-78) bar
assns,; Utah Law and Justice Ctr. Com. (chmn. 1983-86); co-founder, Salt Lake City Bar's
Volunteer Lawyer Night Small Claims Ct. Program; chmn,, mem., numerous prof. and civic
committees; lectr., various topics, U. State Bar and sections, Salt Lake Co. Bar, U. Utah Coll.
of Law; Fellows of the Amer. Bar Found ; former mem., Amer. Bar Assn. Admitted to practice,
US. Sup. Ct.; US. Ct. of Appeals, Ninth and Tenth Circuits; U.S. Claims Ct; U.S. Tax Ct; US.
Dist. Cts. in 11 states; Utah Sup. Ct. Mem. Ch. Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. Republican.

BALDOCK, Bobby R. — US. Cir. Judge, 1985—; U.S. Dist. Judge, D. N. Mex., 1983-85.

b. Rocky, OKla., Jan. 24, 1936. Son of W. Jay and S. Golden (Farrell) B; grad., N. Mex. Mil.
Inst, 1956; ].D., U. Ariz, 1960; m. Mary Jane (Spunky) Holt, June 2, 1956; children—Robert
Jennings, Christopher Guy. Admitted to Ariz. Bar 1960; N. Mex. 1961; U.S. Dist. Ct. N. Mex.,,
1965; practiced law Roswell, N. Mex., 1960-1983; adj. prof. Eastern N. Mex. U., 1962-81; mem.
Amer., Ariz., N. Mex. (Outstanding Judge Award 1988), Chaves Co., bar assns. Phi Alpha Delta.
Baptist. Republican.

BARRETT, James E. — US. Cir. Judge, 1971 — (Sr. Judge, 1987—).

b. Lusk, Wyo., April 8, 1922. Son of Frank A. and Alice C. (Donoghue) B.; student, U. Wyo,,
1940-42, St. Catherine’s Coll., Oxford, Eng., 1945, Catholic U, Am,, 1946; LL.B., U. Wyo., 1949;
recipient Disting. Alumni Award, U. Wyo, 1973; m. Carmel Ann Martinez, Oct. 8, 1949;
children—Ann Catherine Barrett Sandahl, Richard James, John Donoghue. Admitted to Wyo.
bar, 1949; mem. firm Barrett and Barrett, Lusk, 1949-67; co. and pros. atty., Nicbrara Co., Wyo.,
1951-62; atty,, town of Lusk, 1952-54; Niobrara Sch. Dist, 1950-64; atty. gen., State of Wyo,,
1967-71; mem. Jud. Conf. Subcom. on Fed. Jurisdiction, 1978-82; mem. US. Fgn. Intelligence
Surveillance Ct. of Review, 1979-85; Trustee, St. Joseph's Children's Home, Torrington. Served
with AUS, 1942-45, ETO; mem. K. of C,, VFW, Amer. Legion. Roman Catholic. Republican.

BRATTON, Sam Gilbert — U. S. Cir. Judge, 1933-63 (Chief Judge, 1956-59; Judge, 1959-61; Sr.
Judge, 1961-63).

b. Kosse, Limestone Co., Tex., Aug. 19, 18388 (died N. Mex., Sept. 22, 1963). Son of C. G. and
Emma Lee (Morris) B.; ed. pub. schs.; m. Vivian Rogers, Jan. 25, 1908; children—Emma Lee
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Bratton Thompson, Sammie Bratton Johnson, Howard. Admitted to Tex. bar 1909; moved to
Clovis, N. Mex., 1915; judge Dist. Ct., 5th Jud. Dist. of N. Mex., 1919-22; assoc. justice N. Mex.
Sup. Ct., 1923-24; US, Senator, N. Mex., 1925-33. Mason (32°, Shriner). Methodist. Democrat.

BREITENSTEIN, Jean S. — U.S. Cir. Judge, 1957-86 (Sr. Judge, 1970-86); US. Dist. Judge, D.
Colo., 1954-57.

b. Keokuk, Ia., July 18, 1900 (died Denver, Colo., Jan. 30, 1986). Son of George ]. and Ida M.
(Sala) B.; A.B., U. Colo., 1922, LL.B,, 1924; LL.D. (hon.), U. Den., 1960; U. Colo., 1965; m. Helen
Collamore Thomas, July 8, 1925; children—Eleancre Thomas (Mrs. George M. Wilfley), Peter
Frederick. Admitted to Colo, bar, 1924; asst. atty. gen., Colo.,, 1925-29; asst. US. atty., Dist. of
Colo., 1930-33; pvt. practice of law, Denver, 1933-54; chmn. Jud. Conf{. Com. on Intercircuit
Assignments, 1959-69; mem. other Jud. Conf. Coms. Phi Beta Kappa, Order of Coif. Mem.
Amer., Colo. (Pres. 1952-53), Den. bar assns. Mason (33°). Episcopalian, Republican.

BRORBY, Wade — US. Cir. Judge, 1988—

b. Omaha, Neb., May 23, 1934. Son of John C. and Virginia (Chamberlin) B, BS, U. Wyo.,
1956; J.D. with honors, 1958; mem. Editorial Bd., Wyo. Law Journal, 1956-1958; m. Miriam Call,
Dec. 19, 1954; children—Gregory Wade, Mark Alan; admitted to Wyo. bar, 1958; served with
USBAAF 1938-61; pvt. practice of law with firm of Morgan & Brorby, Gillette, Wryo., 1961-88;
pros. atty., Campbell co., 1963-70; mem. Wyo. State Bar Commrs., 1968-70; mem. Nat. Conf. of
Commrs. on Uniform State Laws, 1977-82, mem. 1981-85, chmn. 1983-85, Wyo. Judicial
Supervisory Commn.

COTTERAL, John H. — U. S. Cir. Judge, 8th Cir, 1928-29, 10th Cir, 1929-33; US. Dist. Judge,
W. D. Okla,, 1907-28.

b. Middletown, Ind., Sept. 26, 1864 (died Apr. 22, 1933). Son of William W. and Vorintha E.
{Burr) C. ; student U. Mich,, 1883-84; LL.D,, Okla. City U., 1929; m. Lulu Evans of Garden City,
Kans., Sept. 17, 1890 (died May, 1920); m. 2d Ruth Morrow, Sept. 1, 1928, Pvt. practice of law,
Garden City, Kans., 1885; moved to Guthrie, Okla., 1889; chmn. Okla. delegation to Rep. Nat.

Conv., 194; nominated as candidate to Sup. Ct. of Okla,, 1907. Beta Theta Pi. Mem. Christian
Church,

DOYLE, William E. — US. Cir. Judge, 1971-86 (Sr. Judge, 1984-86); U.S. Dist. Judge, D. Cole.,
1961-71.

b. Denver, Colo., Feb. 5, 1911 (died Den., Colo., May 2, 1986). Son of William R. and Sarah
(Harrington) D.; AB., U. Colo., 1940; LL.D, ] D., George Wash. U., 1937, LLD.,, U. Cole., 1977;
m. Helen Sherfey, March 4, 1939 {dicd May 12, 1990); children — Michael J., Susan Kathleen.
Admitted to Colo, bar, 1938; dep. dist. atty., Denver, 1938-41. Pvt. practice of law, Denver,
1941-43, 46-58; dist. ct. judge, Denver, 1948-49; chief dep. dist. atty., Denver, 1948-52; justice
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Sup. Ct. Colo., 1959-61; part-time prof. law Westminister Coll. Law (now U. Den.) 1946-56, U.
Den. Coll. Law, 1956-68, adj. prof., 1968-86; vis. lectr. U. Colo., 1953. Served AUS, 1943-45, ETO.
Mem. Com. to Plan Seminars for Newly Appointed Judges, 1966-68; chmn., Jud. Conf. Com.
to Implement Magistrates’ Act, 1968-70; mem. jud. Conf. Com. on Admin. of Bankruptcy
System, 1975-86. Order of Coif, Order of St. Ives, Pi Sigma Alpha, Phi Alpha Delta. Mem.
Amer., Colo., Denver (trustee) bar assns.,, Amer. Law Inst, Colo Mental Health Assn. Contbr.
articles to legal jours. Roman Catholic. Democrat.

EBEL, David M. — U. S, Cir. Judge, 1988—

b. Wichita, Kans., June 3, 1940. Son of Oliver E. and Irma L. Ebel; B.A. Northwestern U., 1962;
J.D., U. Mich., 1965; law rev. editor-in-chief, Vol. 63; Order of Coif; Barristers Socicty; Deru
Society; Norlegamma Kappa Sigma; m. Gayle Nordby, June 22, 1963; children—Beth Ellen,
Mark David, Theodore Oliver, Katherine Ann. Admitted to Colo. bar, 1967; law dlk., U.5. Sup.
Ct. Justice Byron R. White, 1965-66; practiced law with firm of Davis, Graham & Stubbs,
Denver, 1966-88; adj. prof. corporations law, U. Denver 1987-89; fellow, Amer. Coll. Trial
Lawyers; v.-pres. and dir., Colo. Bar Assn., 1981-82; Bd. of Delegates, Colo. Bar Assn.,, 1973-74;
Bd. of Dirs.,, Colo. Big Brothers, Inc., 1974-79, and active Big Brother for many years; mem.,
Rotary Club of Denver. Author: Comment, ‘‘Subcontracting Clauses and Secction 8(¢) of the
NLRA,” 62 Mich. Law Rev., 1176, 1964; Note, “Copyrights—Limitations on Prospector’s
Exclusive Right to Vend,” 62 Mich. Law Rev., 1254, 1964; “‘Landlord-Tenant Mediation Project
in Colorado,” 17 Urban L. Ann., 279, 1979; “Bar Programs—QOther Ways to Resolve Disputes,”
Litigation, p.25, Vol. 6, No. 2, 1980. Presbyterian. Republican.

HICKEY, John J. — U.S. Cir. Judge, 1966-70.

b. Rawlins, Wyo,, Aug. 22, 1911 (died Sept. 22, 1970, Cheyenne, Wyo.). Son of John J. and
Bridgid (O'Meara) H.; LL.B., U. Wyo.,, 1934; m. Winifred Espy, Jan. 14, 1946; children—John,
David, Paul Joseph. Admitted to Wyo. bar, 1934. Practiced law, Rawlins, 1934-42; city treas.,
1933; co. pros. atty,, Carbon Co., 1938, 46; U.S, atty,, Cheyenne, 1949-53; mem. firm of Hickey,
Rooney & Walton, 1953-58; gov.,, Wyo., 1959-61; US. Sen, Wyo. 1961-63. Mem. bd. dirs.,
Carbon Co. Meml. Hosp., 1935-42, dir,, treas., hosp. bd.,, 1936-42. Served AUS, 1942-45 (capt.).
Mem. Vets. Fgn. Wars (comdr. Wyo. dept., 1949-50). Sigma Alpha Epsilon. Mem. K.C,, Elk,
Eagle. Clubs: Lions, Serra (Cheyenne). Roman Catholic. Democrat.

HILL, Delmas C. — U.S. Cir. Judge, 1961-89 (Sr. Judge, 1977-89); U.S, Dist, Judge, D. Kans,,
1949-61.

b. Wamego, Kans., Oct. 9, 1906 (died Wichita, Kans., Dec. 2, 1989). Son of Ray G. and Elfie E.
(Smith) H.; LL.B.,, Washburn Coll., 1929, LL.D., 1958; m. Katherine V. Hooven, July 29, 1933
(died Jan. 18, 1978); m. 2d Wilma B. Jennings, Mar. 4, 1981 (died Nov. 10, 1990). Admitted to
Kans. bar, 1929; practiced law, Wamego, 1929-43, 46-4%; co. atty. Pottawatomie Co., Kans.,
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1931-34; asst. US. atty., Dist. of Kans., 1934-36; gen. coun., Kans. State Tax Commn., 1937-39;
chmn. Dem. State Com., 1946-48. Served AUS, 1943-46 {capt.); prosecution staff in trial of Gen.
Yamashita, Manila, P.I., 1945. Episcopalian. Democrat.

HOLLOWAY, William J., Jr. — U. S. Gir. Judge, 1968— (Chief Judge, 1984—).

b. Hugo, Okla., June 23, 1923. Son of William J. and Amy Augusta (Arnold) H.; B.A,, U. Okla,,
1947; LL.B., Harvard, 1950; m. Helen Hoehn, June 29, 1963; children—William ]., III, Eleanor
Gentry. Admitted to Okla. bar, 1950; practiced law, Ckla. City, 1950-51; atty., Dept. of Justice,
Wash., D.C,, 1951-52; practiced law, Okla. City, 1952-68, Served in US. Infantry, 1943-46 (1st
1t.). Recipient of President’s Award, Okla. Bar Assn, 1988; Humanitarian Award, Okla. City
Region of Nat, Conf, of Christians and Jews, 1991. Mem. Amer. Law Institute. Mem. Amer.,,
Fed., Okla. and Okla. Co. bar assns. Phi Beta Kappa, Phi Gamma Delta, Methodist. Democrat.

HUXMAN, Walter A. — US. Cir. Judge, 1939-64 (Sr. Judge, 1957-64).

b. Pretty Prairie, Kans., Feb. 16, 1887 (died Topeka, Kans., June 25, 1972). Sen of August A. and
Mary (Graber) H.; student Emporia State Teachers Coll,, 1909-11; LL.B., Kans. U., 1914; awarded
the Disting. Alumnus Citation by K.U. Law Society, 1970; m. Eula E. Biggs, Jan. 21, 1915; one
daughter Ruth Huxman Syler. Admitted to Kans. bar, 1915; asst. co. atty., 1915-19; city atty.,
Hutchinson, Kans., 1919-21; mem. State Tax Commn., Kans., 1931-32; gov. of Kans,, 1937-39;
Man of Law Award, 1959. Odd Fellow. Mason. Mem. Christian Church.

LEWIS, David T. — U.S. Cir. Judge, 1956-83 (Chief Judge, 1970-77; Sr, Judge, 1977-83).

b. Salt Lake City, Utah, Apr. 25, 1912 (died Salt Lake City, Utah, Sept. 28, 1983). Son of
Thomas David and Ettie (Ellerbeck) L.; B.A., U. Utah, 1934, LL.B,, 1937; LL.D., Utah, 1971, m.
Marie Stewart, Sept. 10, 1938, children—Kent, David, Frank. Admitted to Utah bar, 1938;
practiced law, Salt Lake City, 1938-50; mem. Utah Legislature, 1947-48; state dist. judge, 1950-56.
Served with criminal investigation div., AUS, 1944-45. Mem, Jud. Conf. of U.S., 1970-77. First
chmn. of Conf. of Chief Circuit Judges, 1974. Selected by Utah State Bar as “Judge of the
Year”, 1974. Mem. Amer., Utah bar assns., Maritime Law Assn., Order of Coif, Phi Delta Phi.
Clubs: Salt Lake Country. Republican.

LEWIS, Robert E. — U.S. Gir. Judge, 8th Cir,, 1921-29, 10th Cir. 1929-40 (Chief Judge, 1929-40; Sr.
Judge, 1940); U. S. Dist. Judge, D. Colo., 1906-21).

b. Cass Co., Mo., Apr. 3, 1857 (died Denver, Colo., July 31, 1941). Son of Warner and Sarah
M. (Griffith) L.; ed. Westminster Coll,, Fulton, Mo.; m. Ella C. Avery, of Clinton, Mo., May 13,
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1885; children—Mason Avery, Anne, Dorothy Byrd, Meriwether. Admitted to bar, 1880; pvt.
practice of law, Clinton, Mo, until 1897; pros. atty., Henry Co., Mo, 1883-87; Rep. candidate
for gov. of Mo. 1896; judge 4th Jud. Dist. of Colo,, 1903-06. Episcopalian. Republican.

LOGAN, James K. — US. Cir. Judge, 1977—

b. Quenemo, Kans.,, Aug. 21, 1929. Son of John Lysle and Esther Maurine (Price) L; A B, U.
Kans., 1952; LL.B. (J.D.) magna cum laude, Harvard, 1955; Disting. Service Citation, U. Kans,,
1986; m. Beverly Jo Jennings, June 8, 1952; children—Daniel Jennings, Amy Katherine, Sarah
Jane, Samuel Price. Admitted to Kans. bar, 1955, Calif. bar, 1956; law clk, US. Cir. Judge
Walter Huxman, 1955-56; practiced law with firm of Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, Los Angeles,
1956-57; asst. prof. law U, Kans., 1957-61, prof., dean Law Sch., 1961-68; pinr. Payne and Jones,
Olathe, Kans., 1968-77; Ezra Ripley Thayer teaching fellow Harvard Law Sch., 1961-62; vis. prof.
U. Tex. Law Sch., 1964, Stanford, 1969, U. Mich, 1976; commr. US. Dist. Ct, 1964-67.
Candidate for US. Sen., 1968. Served with AUS, 1947-48. Rhodes scholar, 1952. Phi Beta Kappa,
Order of Coif, Beta Gamma Sigma, Omicron Delta Kappa, Pi Sigma Alpha, Alpha Kappa Psi,
Phi Delta Phi. Mem. Amer., Kans.,, Johnson Co. (Pres., 1978-79) bar assns. ALI-ABA Francis
Rawle Award, 1990. Author: (with W.B. Leach) Future Interests and Estate Planning, 1961;
Kansas Estate Administration, 1966, 5th ed., 1986; {with A.R. Martin) Kansas Corporate Law
and Practice, 1977, 2d. ed., 1979. Presbyterian. Democrat.

McDERMOTT, George T. — U. S. Cir. Judge, 1929-37; U. S. Dist. Judge, D. Kans., 1928-29.

b. Winfield, Kans., Oct. 21, 1886 (died Winfield, Kans., Jan. 19, 1937). Son of James and Tirzah
(Henderson) McD.; Ph.B., Southwestern Coll., Winfield, 1906; Ph.B., U. Chicago, 1908, ].D., 1909;
LL.D., Washburn Coll., 1929; m. Katharine Stewart, Dec. 28, 1941; children—Jane, Mary, James.
Admitted to Kans. bar, 1910; practiced law at Topeka. Served as 1st. It. 339th F.A, USA,

1917-19. Mem. Amer., Kans. State and Topeka bar assns. Amer. Legion. Presbyterian.
Republican,

McKAY, Monroe G. — U. 5. Cir. Judge, 1977 —

b. Huntsville, Utah, May 30, 1928. Son of James Gunn and Elizabeth (Peterson) McK.; B.S,,
Brigham Young U, 1957; ].D., U. Chicago, 1960; m. Lucile A. Kinnison, Aug. 6, 1954;
children~Michele, Valanne, Margaret, James, Melanie, Nathan, Bruce, Lisa, Monroe. Admitted
to Ariz. bar, 1961; law clk. Ariz. Sup. Ct., 1960-61; assoc. firm Lewis & Roca, Phoenix, 1961-66,
ptnr., 1968-74; assac. prof. Brigham Young U., 1974-77, prof. 1977-79. Mem. Phoenix Community
Council Juvenile Problems, 1968-74; pres. Ariz. Assn. for Health and Welfare, 1970-72; dir. 'eace
Corps, Malawi, Africa, 1966-68; bd. dirs., pres. Maricopa Co. Legal Aid Soc.,, 1972-74. Served
with USMCR, 1946-48. Order of Coif, Blue Key, Phi Kappa Phi. Mem. Amer., Ariz., Maricopa
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Co. bar assns.,, Amer. Judicature Soc.,, Amer. Law Inst. Mem. Ch. Jesus Christ of Latter-day
Saints. Democrat.

McWILLIAMS, Robert H. — US. Cir. Judge, 1970— (Sr. Judge, 1984—).

b. Salina, Kans., April 27, 1916. Son of Robert Hugh and Laura (Nicholson) McW.; AB., U.
Den., 1938, LL.B., 1941, LL.D. (hon.), U. Den, 1971; m. Catherine Ann Cooper, Nov. 4, 1942
(died Feb. 22, 1984); one son—Edward Cooper; m. 2d Joan Harcourt Cady, March 8, 1986.
Admitted to Colo. bar, 1941; dist. attys. office, Den., 1941-42; 1946-49; Colo. dist. judge, Den.,
1952-60; part-time tchr., U. Den. Coll. of Law, 1954-60; justice, Colo. Sup. Ct., 1961-68, chief
justice, 1969-70. Served with AUS World War II. Mem. Jud. Conf. Com. on Admin. of Criminal
Law, 1975-81. Mem. Phi Beta Kappa, Omicron Delta Kappa, Phi Delta Phi, Kappa Sigma.
Episcopalian. Republican.

MOORE, John P. — US. Cir. Judge, 1985—; U.S. Dist. Judge, D. Colo, 1982-85.

b. Denver, Colo., Oct. 14, 1934. Son of Edward A. and Caroline (Carbone) Porfilio, adopted son
of Robert M. Moore; Stanford U., 1952-54; B.A., U. Den., 1956, LL.B, U. Den., 1959; m. Theresa
(Terri) L. Smith, Jan. 1, 1984; children—Edward, Joseph, Jeanne, Katrina. Admitted to Colo. bar
Sept. 15, 1959; practiced with Carbone & Walsmith, Denver until Oct. 1, 1962; asst. atty. gen.,
State of Colo., Oct. 1, 1962; deputy atty. gen.,, Nov. 1968; atty. gen., Nov. 1972; U.S. Bankruptcy
Judge, Jan. 15, 1575-82. Delegate to Conf. of Atlantic Alliance of Young Political Leaders, Paris,
1973. Served on several Judicial Conf. Committees. Served as instructor and lecturer at various
law schools and law enforcement academies. Roman Catholic. Republican.

MURRAH, Alfred P, — US, Cir, Judge, 1940-75 (Chief Judge, 1959-70; Sr. Judge, 1970-75); U.S.
Dist. Judge, E., N., and W. Dists. Okla., 1937-40.

b. Johnston Co., Okla,, Oct. 27, 1904 (died Okla. City, Okla., Oct. 30, 1975). Son of George
Washington and Nora (Simmons) M.; LL.B., U. Okla,, 1927; LL.D., Okla. City U., 1954; Disting,
Service Citation, U. Okla., 1954; LL.D., William Mitchell Coll. of Law, 1966; D.J.5., Suffolk U.,
1968; m. Agnes Milam, June 29, 1930; children—Ann, Alfred Paul, Sue. Admitted to Okla. bar,
1928. Practiced law in Seminole and Okla, City, Okla., 1928-37. Chmn. of Pretrial Com. of U.S.
Jud. Conf., 1948-68; chmn., Nat. Com. on Traffic Safety, 1952-55; Hatton W. Summers award,
1954; named chmn. of Spl. Com. of Fed. Judges by Chief Just. Earl Warren to improve
technique of fed. ct. trials (conducted first seminar for fed. dist. judges), 1957; chmn., Jud.
Admin. Sec. of Amer. Bar Assn., 1957; chmn,, Nat. Coun. on Crime and Delinquency beginning
1959; inducted into Okda. Hall of Fame, 1959; award of merit, Fed. Trial Examiners, 1965; chmn.
Jud. Panel on Multi-Dist. Lit., 1968; chmn. Law Cenler Commn., U. Okla., 1969; Dir., Fed. Jud.
Ctr., 1970-74; recipient Justice Award, Amer. Judicature Soc., 1973. Order of Coif (hon.), Lamhbda
Chi, Phi Alpha Delta, Phi Beta Kappa (hon.). Mem. Amer., Okla. bar assns. Mason (32¢).
Methodist. Democrat.
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PHILLIPS, Orie L. — U.S. Cir. Judge, 1929-74 (Chief Judge, 1940-56; Sr. Judge, 1956-74); U, S. Dist.
Judge, D. N. Mex., 1923-29.

b. nr. Viola, Mercer Co,, Ill., Nov. 20, 1885 (died Naples, Fla., Nov. 13, 1974}. Son of Edward
and Susan (Thompson) P.; Knox Coll,, Galesburg, Ill., 1904-05; J.D., U. Mich., 1908; corr. course,
Lincoln-Jefferson UJ., Hammond, Ind., 1909-12, LL.B., 1912; LL.D., U. Mich., 1935; Eng. D., Colo.
School of Mines, 1940; LL.D., Colo. Coll,, 1951; LL.D., U. Den,, 1951; LL.D., Trinity Coll,, 1955;
m. Helen M. Bissel, June 21, 1910. Admitted to N. Mex. bar, 1910; asst. dist. atty., 8th Jud.
Dist,, N. Mex., 1912-16; ref. in bankruptcy, Dist. N. Mex., 1913-15; mem. Crampton & Phillips,
1915-19; Crampton, Phillips & Darden, 1919-23; gen. atty. 5t. Louis, Rocky Mitn. & Pac. Co.,
1917-23. Mem. N. Mex. Sen,, 1920-23 {Rep. Maj. Fir. Ldr. and chmn. jud. com.}; mem. Nat.
Conf. of Commrs. on Uniform State Laws, 1925-74; mem. coun., Amer. Law Inst., 1937-50; dir.,
Amer. Judicature Soc., 1939-55; mem. of Jud. Conf. Com. on Ct. Admin, Supporting Pers. &
Revision of Taws, Com. on Venue and Jurisdiction, Adv. Com., and Ct. Reporting System,
1940-68; mem. Jud. Conf. Com. on Punishment for Crime; chmn., Subcom. on Punishment or
Treatment of Youthful Offenders (drew statute creating Youth Authority Act), 1941-60; chmn.,
Jud. Conf. Com. on Review of Admin. Orders, chmn,, Jud. Conf. Com. on Bankruptcy, 1946-62;
awarded Amer. Bar Assn. Gold Medal for “Conspicuous Service to the Cause of Amer.
Jurisprudence”, 1950; mem. U.S. Nat. Com. for UNESCO, 1957-61; chmn., Jud. Conf. Com. on
Habeas Corpus, 1958-68. Mem. Amer., Colo., Denver, N. Mex, (pres. 1921-23) bar assns. Clubs:
Albuquerque, Raton; Hamilton (Chicago); Elk. Mason (K.T., 32°). Methodist. Republican.

PICKETT, John C. — U.S. Cir. Judge, 1949-83 (Sr. Judge, 1966-83).

b. Ravenna, Neb,, Sept. 3, 1896 (died Cheyenne, Wyo., Sept. 1, 1983). Son of Richard M. and
Elizabeth (Herbaugh) P.; LL.B., U. Neb., 1922. Baseball pitcher for Chicago White Sox, 1920; m.
Lura Madeline Pratt, Apr. 8, 1931; children—Richard Fred, Robert John. Admitted to Wyo. bar,
1922; practiced law at Cheyenne until 1949; asst. atty. gen. Wyo., 1923-25; co. and pros. atty,,
Laramie Co., Wyo,, 1928-34; asst. US. alty,, Dist. of Wyo., 1935-49; U.S. atty., 1949. Served as
2d. It,, World War I Served on Jud. Conf. of UJ.S. and on several of its coms.; chmn., Advisory
Com. on Crim. Rules, 1961-69. Mem. Sigma Phi Epsilon, Phi Delta Phi; mem. Amer. Legion.
Rotarian; Elk; Mason (32°). Congregational Church. Democrat.

SETH, Oliver — US. Cir. Judge, 1962— (Chief Judge, 1977-84; Sr. Judge 1984—).

b. Albuquerque, N. Mex., May 30, 1915, Son of Julien Orem and Bernice (Grefe) S.; AB.,
Stanford U., 1937; LL.B., Yale U, 1940; m. Jean MacGillivray, Sept, 25, 1946; children—Sandra
Bernice, Laurel Jean. Admitted to N. Mex. bar, 1940. Practiced law, Santa Fe, 1940, 46-62; dir.
Santa Fe Nat. Bank, 1949-62; chmn. legal com. N. Mex. Qil and Gas Assn., 1956-59; mem.
regulatory practices com. 1960-62; counsel N. Mex. Cattlegrowers Assn., 1950-62, N. Mex.
Bankers Assn., 1952-62; govt. appeal agent SSS, 1948-52; mem, bd. regents Mus. of N. Mex.,
1956-60; bd. dirs. Boys Club, Santa Fe, 1948-49; N. Mex. Land Resources Assn., 1956-60, Ghost
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Ranch Mus., 1962—; mng. bd. Sch. Am. Research, 1950—. Served AUS, 194045 (maj), ETO.
Decorated Croix de Guerre (France). Mem. Santa Fe C. of C. (dir.); mem. N. Mex. and Santa
Fe Co. bar assns. Phi Beta Kappa. Presbyterian.

SEYMOUR, Stephanie K. — U.S. Cir. Judge, 1979—

b. Battle Creek, Mich., Oct. 16, 1940. Daughter of Francis Bruce and Frances (Bria) Kulp; B.A,,
Smith College, 1952, magna cum laude; J.D., Harvard, 1965; m. R. Thomas Seymour, June 10,
1972; children—Bart, Bria, Sara, Anna. Admitted to Okla, bar, 1965; practiced law with
Goodwin, Proctor & Hoar in Boston, Mass., 1965-66; with Lupardus, Holliman & Huffman in
Tulsa, Okla., 1967; with Baker & Botits in Houston, Tex., 1968-69; assoc. in the firm of Doerner,
Stuart, Saunders, Daniel & Anderson, Tulsa, 1971-75, ptnr., 1975-79. Assoc. bar examiner, Okla.
Bar Assn., 1973-79. Mem. Jud. Conf. Com. on Defender Services, 1985-87, chmn., 1987-90. Mem.
Amer., Okla. bar assns. Phi Beta Kappa. Unitarian. Democrat.

TACHA, Deanell Reece — U.S. Cir. Judge, 1985—

b. Goodland, Kans,, Jan. 26, 1946. Daughter of HW. and Marynell (Dyatt) Reece; B.A., U. Kans.,
1968; ].D., U. Mich., 1971; m. John Tacha; children—John, David, Sarah, Leah. Admitted to Mo.
bar 1971, Kans. and D.C. bar 1973, White House Fellow 1971-72; practiced law with Hogan &
Hartson, Wash., D.C,, 1973; Thomas J. Pitner, Concordia, Kans. 1974; assoc. prof. law and Dir.
Legal Aid Clinic, U. of Kans. 1974-77; prof. and assoc. dean Law School, 1977-79; assoc. Vice
Chancellor for Academic Affairs, 1979-1981; Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs, 1981-1985.
Kans. Bd. for Admission of Attorneys, 1979-85; Kans, Comm. for the Humanities, 1978-85; Pres.
Kans. U. Alumni Assn. 19588-89, Mem. ABA Commmn. on Women in the Profession; Mem. Exec.
Comm. ABA Appellate Judges Conf.; Chmn. Jud. Conf. Comm. on Judicial Branch. Phi Beta
Kappa, Order of Coif, Mortar Board, Delta Kappa Gamma, Omicron Delta Kappa, Gamma Phi
Beta. Mem. Amer. and Kans, bar assns. Methodist. Republican.

WILLIAMS, Robert Lee — U. S, Cir. Judge, 1937-39; US. Dist. Judge, E. D. Okla,, 1919-37.

b. Brundidge, Ala., Dec. 20, 1868 (died Okla,, Apr. 10, 1948). Son of Jonathan and Sarah Julia
(Paul) W.; M.A., So. U.,, Ala, 1894 (LL.D.); unmarried; admitted to bar, 1891. Began practice
of law Troy, Ala; went to Atoka, Ind. Ty, 1896, and six mos. later to Durant; city atty.,
Durant, 1899; mem. Ind. Ty. Dem. Com., 1902-04; Dem. Nat, Com., 1904-08; mem. Okla. Constl.
Conv., 1906-07; chief justice Sup. Ct. of Okla., 1907-08; reelected for term 1909-15; resigned Mar.
10, 1914; gov. of Okla., term 1915-19. Mem. Amer. and Okla. bar assns. Author: Constitution
and Enabling Act of Oklahoma, Annotated. Mason (32°). Methodist. Democrat.
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